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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CHAUFFAGE ELECTRIQUE INDUSTRIEL -
METHODES D’ESSAI DES FOURS A ARC DIRECT

AVANT PROPOS

CEI:2002

1) La CEI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CEl a pour objet de

favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation

les domaines de

I'électri
Leur él
sujet tr
liaison

Internafi

2) Les dégisi
du possi

sont re

3) Les dog
comme
nationa

4) Dans Ig
facon t
nationa
corresp

5) La CEl
n'est pas
6) L’attent
I'objet
respons

La Norme internation

Chauffag

Cette de
constitue

Le texte

<

Le rappo

.,il.e cl U leusbuunique A Cel cliel, Id ULCIT, elltlre dulles dblIVIlUb puuue aes| NUIIIIE
hboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Co
hité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementale
avec la CEl, participent également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore ¢troit

LIX.

but d'encourager I'unification internationale, les
ansparente, dans toute la mesure possible, Jes

on est attirée sur le
de droits de prop'

e électri in

FDIS Rapport de vote
\) 27/299/FDIS 27/306/RVD

nationales.

eressé par le

entales, en
rganisation
ti

la mesure
intéressés

bnt publiés
es Comités

ppliquer de
irs normes
I régionale

gponsabilité

uvent faire
enue pour
hce.

la CEIl:

dont elle

(t\de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le v,

pote ayant

abouti a

approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2007. A cette
date, la publication sera

« reconduite;
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« remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
+ amendée.

Le contenu du corrigendum de juillet 2002 a été pris en considération dans cet exemplaire.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

INDUSTRIAL ELECTROHEATING EQUIPMENT -
TEST METHODS FOR DIRECT ARC FURNACES

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees).
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CHAUFFAGE ELECTRIQUE INDUSTRIEL —
METHODES D’ESSAI DES FOURS A ARC DIRECT

1 Domaine d'application et objet

CEI:2002

La présente Norme internationale s'applique aux fours triphasés industriels a arc direct, dont la
capacité assignée est supérieure ou égale a 500 kg. Les fours conviennent tant aux charges

solides que liquides, sous une pression intérieure égale a ou voisine de la pression
atmosphérique

Cette nof que les
fours trip

Ces four$ e) et des
métaux 1 fours de
maintien re avant
coulée.

L'objet de la presente publlcatlon est de normali a prc et les
méthodes$ iques de
fonctionn

NOTE 1

Le doma ' i possibles
qui peuvent étre effectué

NOTE 2 | lisateur.
Les essadlis pour, tels que
les redre

2 Reéfé

Les doc présent
documedqqft. nces non
datées, | Bventuels
amende

CEl 600 itre 841:
Electrothermie lndustr/elle

CEI 60146-1-1:1991, Convertisseurs a semiconducteurs — Spécifications communes et

convertisseurs commutés par le réseau — Partie 1-1: Spécifications des clauses techniques de

base

CEI 60398:1999, Chauffage électrique industriel — Méthodes générales d'essai
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INDUSTRIAL ELECTROHEATING EQUIPMENT -
TEST METHODS FOR DIRECT ARC FURNACES

1 Scope and object

This International Standard applies to industrial three-phase direct arc furnaces, the rated
capacity of which is equal to, or greater than, 500 kg. The furnaces are suitable both for solid
and liquid charges at or near internal atmospheric pressure.

N

This starldard is also applicable to furnaces having one or more electy th;?\Khan three-
phase futnaces, in so far as it applies.

These fu Cast iron)
and non- ces for a
liquid chd

The obje s and of
methods

NOTE 1 These tests are to be executed indepenhd

The scop i 3SSi ods which may be carried out
for the te
NOTE 2 (
Tests for ifiers are
covered |

dated refleren ' i bdition of
the referd i

IEC 600{5
electrohe

Industrial

IEC 60146=141:1991 Semiconductor convertors — General requirements and line commutated
convertors — Part 1-1: Specifications of basic requirements

IEC 60398:1999, Industrial electroheating installations — General test methods
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3 Définitions

Pour les besoins de la présente Norme internationale, les définitions de la CEl 60050-841, dont
certaines sont reproduites ci-apres, aussi bien que les définitions suivantes, s’appliquent.

3.1
four a arc
four dans lequel I'arc électrique est la principale source de chaleur

[VEI 841-04-27]

3.2 AN

four a arc direct

four a ar¢ dans lequel I'arc est entretenu entre la charge et une ou pluSieurs électrode
[VEI 841{04-28] >

3.3
installation du four a arc
ensemble¢ du four avec I'équipement électrique comple

)
[©)

a) le cirguit électrique principal constitué de

— l'gppareillage a haute tension;
— lalbobine d'inductance a coura

— le|transformateur du four;

— lel redresseur com 2 | iquement

— lep électrodes, & des parties de I'installation du four a afc;

b) le matériel pd pupitres,
buregux ave s dj ation

3.4

cuve de

enceinte bctaire et

destinée ¢

[VEI 8413

3.5

volume assigné du four
volume total intérieur délimité par la surface interne du revétement spécifié de la cuve du four

NOTE Le volume entre le niveau supérieur de la cuve et la partie inférieure de la volte n'est pas inclus dans le
volume assigné.

3.6

capacité assignée du four

capacité calculée en tonnes de métal liquide pour laquelle le four est congu, construit et
marqué

NOTE 1 Cette capacité est définie avec le revétement spécifié, fabriqué conformément a la conception initiale,

compte tenu d'un volume maximal prévu de laitier au-dessus de la surface du métal liquide et limité au niveau
normal de décrassage.

NOTE 2 Il convient que la masse volumique du métal liquide utilisée par le fabricant pour les calculs soit
clairement définie.
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3 Definitions

For the purposes of this International Standard, the definitions of IEC 60050-841, some of
which are reproduced below, as well as the following definitions, apply.

3.1
arc furnace
furnace in which the electric arc is the main source of heat

[IEV 841-04-27]

3.2 AN

direct arg furnace \

arc furnage in which the arc is maintained between the charge and o electrodes
[IEV 841{04-28]

3.3
arc furnace installation
furnace gdssembly with a complete set of electrical equjp

a) main Eelectrical circuit consisting of
— high-voltage equipment;
— a.f. reactor (if applicable);
— fufnace transformer;
— hi
— cqntrolled rectifier 2
— electrodes, arc and sharge
b) equipment for con C _'cal parameters, such as boards, panels, desks with

protegtion, c@l,
3.4

arc furna
steel cor
charge is

[IEV 842

vhich the

3.5

rated vo
total intel
lining

ified shell

NOTE The volume between the upper level of the shell and the underside of the roof is not included in the rated
volume.

3.6

rated capacity of the furnace

calculated capacity in tonnes of liquid metal for which the furnace has been designed, built and
marked

NOTE 1 This capacity is defined with the specified shell lining, manufactured in accordance with the design, with

allowance for the maximum expected slag volume over the liquid metal surface without exceeding the normal sill
level.

NOTE 2 The specific density of the liquid metal used by the manufacturer for the calculations should be clearly
defined.
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3.7
masse volumique minimale de ferraille pour le chargement complet maximal du four (t/m3)
rapport entre la capacité assignée du four et son volume assigné

3.8

disjoncteur haute tension du four

disjoncteur haute tension pour mettre en ou hors service, en charge, le transformateur de four,
conformément aux prescriptions de fonctionnement

3.9

transformateur de four a arc

transformatey imentantun a haute

tension e emt du four

[VEI 841{04-34]

3.10

puissange assignée du transformateur de four a arc

puissancq de four a arc

[VEI 841

3.1

puissand

puissanc arc avec un temps [d'enclen-

chement ycle de fonctionnemgnt durant

les fusion

NOTE Le réseau de

puissance

3.12

bobine d

inductand our a arc

afin de li phase du
rables et
rnatif est
ntréler le

NOTE Voir la figure 3 par exemple.

3.14

inductance a courant continu (applicable seulement aux fours a arc directs a courant continu)
inductance dans la ligne a courant continu des fours a arc direct a courant continu pour le
lissage et la stabilisation du courant continu

3.15

redresseur commandé (applicable uniguement aux fours a arc direct a courant continu)
redresseur utilisant des diodes et des dispositifs a semi-conducteurs commandés, connectés
au cOté secondaire du ou des transformateurs
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3.7
minimum bulk density of scrap for the single complete maximum charge of the furnace (t/m3)
ratio of the furnace rated capacity to its rated volume

3.8

furnace high-voltage switch

high-voltage switch for switching on and off, under load, the furnace transformer, in
accordance with operating requirements

3.9

arc furnace transformer

transformer—feeding—the—arcfurnace a voltage
range suitable for the furnace operation

[IEV 841{04-34]

3.10
power rating of an arc furnace transformer
maximum admissible continuous power of the arc furnace tfe

[IEV 841404-12, modified]

3.1

melt-down power of an arc furnace fra

maximur}}/ admissible power of the arc\urns S o imi i ing melting
(taking into account repetition of the load

NOTE Th

3.12

arc furnace reactor
inductive| winding, so

transformer in orger to
the melting and @

[IEV 8411

c furnace
stage of

3.13

with the

set of irg
former in

a.c. win
order to ¢

NOTE Fo

3.14

d.c. reactor (only applicable for d.c. direct arc furnaces)

reactor in the d.c. current line of the d.c. direct arc furnaces for smoothing and stabilizing the
d.c. current

3.15

controlled rectifier (only applicable for d.c. direct arc furnaces)

rectifier using controlled semiconductor devices and diodes connected to the secondary side of
the transformer(s)
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3.16
électrode d'un four a arc
a) électrode(s) supérieure(s)

piéce conductrice, généralement en graphite, reliée a une source de courant et dont une
extrémité assure le passage du courant d'arc vers la charge

b) électrode de sole (uniqguement applicable aux fours a arc direct a courant continu)

élément qui est installé dans la cuve inférieure du four et est raccordé a la ligne a haute
intensité du four pour s'assurer que le courant parcourt la fusion par l'intermédiaire de I'arc
vers I'(es)électrode(s) supérieure(s)

3.17 N\

pince d'etlectrode de four a arc
piece métallique servant a supporter une électrode et a assurer le co

[VEI 841104-58, modifié]

3.18
ligne a hfaute intensité
ensembleg d'éléments du circuit secondaire connecté en . des et le
systéme |de jeu de barre secondaire et destiné a fournir la du trans-
formateu S

3.19
facteur de dissymétrie du co6té primaixe ( [ A courant
continu)
rapport en pourcentage de
compris |e transformateur
toutes leg phases

nimale, y
benne de

NOTE Polr les formules efNes

3.20
puissand
puissanc
arc

NOTE 1 |
simultaném

NOTE 2
net de
kilowatt he

du four a

t effectuée

ht le temps
primée en

3.21
consommation-d-énergie-électrique-spéc ifiqrue -3
quantité d'énergie électrique, exprimée en kilowatt heures, consommeée par le circuit électrique
principal d'une installation de four a arc pour la fusion compléte d'une tonne de métal coulé a
partir d'une charge spécifiee du four

3.22

temps net de maintien de la puissance (¢,)

période de temps mesurée entre le moment d'enclenchement du four chargé et le moment
ou la fusion de la charge est compléte, déduction faite du temps d'interruption de marche du
four (chargement additionnel, remplacement d'électrodes, rotation de la cuve du four, arrét
d'urgence, etc.)
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3.16
electrode of an arc furnace
a) upper electrode(s)

conductive piece, generally of graphite, which is connected to a source of current while one
end of the same ensures the passage of the arc current to the charge

b) bottom electrode (only applicable for d.c. direct arc furnaces)

element which is installed in the lower furnace shell and connected to the high-current line
of the furnace to make sure that the current flows through the melt via the arc to the upper
electrode(s)

3.17 N\

arc furne{ce electrode clamp
metallic device which carries the electrode and ensures electrical conia

[IEV 841{04-58, modified]

3.18
high-current line
assembly of series-connected elements of the secondarywc
secondary voltage busbar system intended to carry
transformer (or the controlled rectifier) to the charge

bdes and
from the

3.19
asymmefry factor on primary side (%

percentage ratio of the difference betw pedance,

including hases
NOTE Fo

3.20

active p¢

total act furnace
installatid

NOTE 1 | the three
phases.

NOTE 2 N time) may
be obtaine htion of the
time it is swj

3.21

specific plectric enekgy consumption for melting (kWh/t)
quantity of ‘electric~epéergy measured in kilowatt-hours consumed by the main electrig¢al circuit

of an arc—furrace—instatationfor—the—complete—melting—ei—one—tonrne—oitapped—metal from a

specified furnace charge

3.22

net power-on time (¢,)

time period measured from the moment of switching on after charging to the moment of
complete melt-down of the whole charge, with subtraction of the time the furnace is switched
off (additional charging, electrode replacement, turning furnace shell, emergency disconnection,
etc.)
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3.23

taux spécifique de production (t/h)

rapport entre la quantité totale de liquide, mesurée en tonnes, et le temps net de maintien de la
puissance mesuré en heures

NOTE Pour définir le temps net de maintien de la puissance, voir 3.22.

3.24
facteur de puissance du circuit électrique principal de I'installation du four a arc

la valeur du facteur de puissance est déterminée a partir de la formule suivante (se reporter a
1.5.26.1 de la CEI 60146-1-1):

=L N (1)
S

ou

P estlag puissance active;
S est lg puissance apparente.

Le facte ment, ¢st déter-
miné par

(1A)
ou
Py estlg
S, estlg
NOTE 1 \ esure de facteur de puissance| n'est pas
nécessaire

NOTE 2 facteur de\puissance) peut étre obtenue a tout moment er] mesurant
simultanénient les puissandes actiy

NOTE 3 LUa valeur d 5 j e période donnée (par exemple pendant le temps net de
maintien d¢ la puis$a b 4 C -

(1B)
ou
Ep est
Eq estl
3.25

débit d'elau-de refroidissement (mi/h)
complément pour les débits suivants:

a) le débit d’eau pour refroidir la cuve et la volte du four;

b) le débit d’eau pour refroidir la ligne a haute intensité;

c) le débit d’eau pour le refroidissement du transformateur du four;

d) le débit d’eau pour le refroidissement de tout autre équipement appartenant a l'installation
du four, y compris les dispositifs d'évacuation et d'épuration de fumées

3.26

court-circuit de fonctionnement
contact électrique d'une, de deux ou de trois électrodes sous tension avec la charge solide ou
liquide
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3.23
specific production rate (t/h)

total quantity of tapped metal measured in tonnes, divided by the net power-on time measured

in hours
NOTE For the net power-on time, see 3.22.

3.24

power factor of main electrical circuit of arc furnace installation

the value of the power factor is determined from the following formula (refer to 1.5.26.1 of

IEC 60146-1-1):

P
)= N (1)
S
where
P is the| active power;
S is thelapparent power.
The power factor of the fundamental wave cos ¢, or dispia determined from
the following formula (refer to 1.5.26.2 of IEC 60146-1-1):
P
cos¢q = —- (1A)
$1
where
Py is the active power of the fundam
Sy is the apparent power of the fundamental wa
NOTE 1 Because of the possiblepresence of Rarmy the e rement of the power factor is not hecessarily
correct.
NOTE 2 Tlhe instantaneousg\valu power fas{ormay be pbtained by simultaneously measuring thg active and
reactive power at any time.
NOTE 3 The value gi\the p 3 inite period of time (for example, during the net power-on time)
may be determined< the following
(1B)

where
Ep ist

3.25
cooling-water flow rate (m°/h)

addition of the following flow rates:

a) flow rate of water to cool furnace shell and roof;

) flow rate of water to cool high-current line;

c) flow rate of water to cool the furnace transformer;
)

including fume extraction and cleaning systems

3.26
operational short circuit

electrical contact of one, two or three live electrodes with the solid or liquid charge

flow rate of water to cool the other equipment, belonging to the furnace installation,
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3.27

état froid de l'installation du four a arc

état thermique du four et de son installation lorsque la température de tous ses éléments est
égale a la température ambiante

3.28

état chaud du four

état thermique d'un four a arc dans lequel les composants se trouvent a leur température de
fonctionnement ou température constante et la charge (le cas échéant) a atteint sa tempé-
rature en régime établi ou sa répartition de température prévue

3.29 /AN

rotation [de phase
séquence de phases du champ électromagnétique dans le four obser

du dessus four

4 Type des essais et conditions générales d'exécutiq

4.1 LiIte des essais
i

Pour véiifier les conditions de fonctionnement d' inst s est recomnmjandé de
procéder|aux essais suivants, dans l'ordre indiqué:

a) mesu 1);
b) mesu
Cc) mesu
d) Vérifig
e) essai
f) déter
g) déter Ds net de
maint
- cq > ie e igueé spécifique pendant le temps net de mainiien de la
D .
-t ="(voir 5.6.2b));
- fa 5.6.2c));
- t€ aintien de puissance (voir 5.6.2d));
— ug ifi s électrodes (voir 5.7);

h) vérifigationdu~sens de rotation des phases (voir 5.8).

NOTE |l éstrecommandé—deffectuer—tes—essais cpc’u;f;éc atrx '.IU;IItO a) 2 u) sur—totrs—tes—fours—mouvellement
installés ou reconstruits, du fait que ces essais permettent non seulement de vérifier la conception correcte du four,
mais aussi de vérifier la qualité de sa fabrication et de son montage.

Les essais spécifiés aux points d) a h) ne sont pas nécessaires si les données correspondantes sont fournies dans
la documentation technique du four a arc et si elles sont garanties par le fabricant du four; cependant, ces essais
sont effectués s'il existe une certaine divergence entre les données techniques et les données réelles obtenues
pendant le fonctionnement du four.

Tout équipement est spécifié et permet un essai de court-circuit en charge.

Il convient de remplir des conditions d'essais particulieres pour les inductances saturables.

4.2 Conditions générales d'exécution des essais
Ces essais doivent étre réalisés conformément aux spécifications de la CEI 60398.

Le four doit étre préparé pour les essais et mis en marche chez I'utilisateur, conformément aux
instructions de service et aux prescriptions de sécurité du travail.
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3.27

cold state of arc furnace installation

thermal state of furnace and its installation when the temperature of all the parts equals the
ambient temperature

3.28

hot state of furnace

thermal state of an arc furnace in which the components are at their operating or steady
temperature and the charge (if any) has attained its steady-state temperature or its intended
temperature distribution

3.29 /AN

phase rgtation \
phase seguence of the electromagnetic field in the furnace seen from top ‘of the-fuxnace

4 Type of tests and general conditions of their perfo

4.1 List of tests

To checK the operating conditions of an installation t arried out in [the order

specified} are recommended:

O T QO

Q.

)
)
) measjurement of the speed of the elegcirode
)
)

check of the rated capacity of the f rna ’
carryl q , orfmal operation (see 5.5);

e
f) deter e primary side (see 5.5.5);
g) deter g teristics during the net power-on time (gee 5.6):
- sf s \ ion™during the net power-on time (see 5.6.2a));
— sf
- pg
- ng
h) phasd

reconstrucfedifurnace these tests give the opportunity not only to check the correct furnace constfuction, but
also to chegkthe quality of furnace manufacture and mounting

NOTE IttF reco that the tests specified in items a) to c) be carried out on all newly [nstalled or

The tests specified in items d) to h) need not be carried out if the corresponding data are given in the technical
documentation of the arc furnace and are guaranteed by the furnace manufacturer; however, these tests are carried
out if there is some discrepancy between the technical data and the actual data obtained during furnace operation.

All equipment is specified and capable of permitting an on-load short-circuit test.

Special test conditions should be fulfilled for saturable reactors.

4.2 General conditions of test performance

Performance of the tests shall be in accordance with the specifications of IEC 60398.

The furnace shall be prepared for tests and put into operation at the user's site, in accordance
with the service instructions and the requirements for safe working.
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Le réseau électrique alimentant l'installation du four pendant les essais doit assurer une
symétrie de tension.

NOTE Les fours a arc électrique sont différents en termes de couplage des enroulements du ou des
transformateurs, de conception de ligne a haute intensité, de type et disposition de tension et transformateurs de
courant. Par conséquent, il convient que la méthode de mesure soit adaptée aux réalités techniques. Il convient de
présenter dans le rapport d'essais, le type de matériel de mesure, ainsi que la disposition et I'organisation des
points de mesure.

5 Recommandations sur les essais techniques

5.1 Mesure de I'isolement électrique de la ligne a haute intensité

L'essai d place et
en les faisant passer a travers les orifices de la volte d'un four froid, sur
I'installation compléete du four sans eau.

Le transformateur (ou le redresseur commandé) doit étre déc Glé a haute

intensité |pendant I'essai pour éviter les détériorations au nive r (ou du

redresseur commande).

L'essai doit étre effectué au moyen d'un mégohmme 7.1.3 de

la CEI 60398:

a) lors de I'essai sur l'installation du four sans fa¥ 4 , |a mesure
de Ig résistance d'isolement doit €ixe efféstuée sé éntre chaque phase et la
carcgsse métallique du four mise 8 i ment doit
étre d'au moins 1 000 kQ;

b) lors g » qure de la
résisfance d' |solement doit étre eff ¢ i : e elles et
la cal ' ) i ini ment doit
étre @'

NOTE 1 U

NOTE 2 | ccord entre

le fabricant

NOTE 3 H 3Q idissement, les essais d’isolement sont réalisés sans tuyau flexible

d’eau de r¢

52 M refroidissement et des pertes thermiques

Le but .‘ S érifier le débit d'eau de refroidissement prévu en service nprmal par

le fabric

L'essai dpoitétre e tué Iorsque le four est a Ietat chaud (v0|r 3. 28) pendant la période de
production- ter—ta—tempe it doivent
correspondre aux prescr|pt|ons donnees dans la documentation technique par le fabricant.

Le débit de I'eau de refroidissement est déterminé selon la formule suivante:

g =2 ) (2)
ou
Onm estla quantité d'eau mesurée (m3);
est le laps de temps pendant lequel la quantité d'eau circule a travers un circuit de
refroidissement séparé (h).

Pendant Il'essai il est souhaitable de déterminer les propriétés de I'eau de refroidissement
(dureté, quantité de particules en suspension, etc.) et de les comparer avec celles recom-
mandées par le fabricant. A partir du débit mesuré et des écarts de températures, il convient
de calculer les pertes thermiques.
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The mains supply to the furnace installation during tests shall ensure symmetry of voltages.

NOTE Electric arc furnaces are different in terms of vector groups of transformer(s), design of high-current line,
type and arrangement of voltage and current transformers. Therefore, the method of measuring should be adapted
to the technical realities. The type of the measurement equipment as well as the layout and arrangement of the
measurement points should be shown in the report of the tests.

5 Recommendations on technical tests

5.1 Measurement of electrical insulation of high-current line

The test shall be carried out on the de-energized system with the elefd.%es completely
n-th

mounted and pgceing fhrmlgh pnr’rhnlnc inthe roof of an empty furnace cold state, on

the compllete furnace installation without water.

The trangformer (or the controlled rectifier) shall be disconnected i %nt line

during the test to avoid damages at the transformer (or the contrg i

The test shall be carried out by means of a megohmmeter and 7.1.3

of IEC 6(398:

a) in thq ht of the
insula b \ase and the earthed steel
struct b at least
1004 kQ;

b) in thg nsulation
value| - hed steel
strucfure of the furnace e at least
100 KQ.

NOTE 1 :Ihe bottom electrg

NOTE 2 he insulation te

NOTE 3 Hor tests ter.

5.2 Measureme

The purg e manu-

facturer ¢

The tes( out when the furnace is in the hot state (see 3.28) dyring the

productig . essure, temperature and properties of the cooling water shall

correspo irements given in the technical documentation by the manufactyrer.

The coolirg-w ow-rate-is—determired-fromthe—formuta:

g = QT'“ (m°/h) ()

where

On s the quantity of water measured (m?3);

t is the period of time during which the quantity of water flows through a separate cooling
branch (h).

During the test, it is desirable to determine the cooling-water properties (hardness, quantity of
suspended particles, etc.) and compare them with the manufacturer's recommendations. From
the measured flow-rate and temperature differences the heat losses should be calculated.
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5.3 Mesure de la vitesse de déplacement des électrodes

La mesure est effectuée a l'aide d'une commande manuelle du systeme de déplacement des
électrodes en deux sens.

NOTE La mesure peut étre faite avec une autre méthode, par exemple en utilisant une commande a signaux
électriques.

La mesure de la vitesse de déplacement est effectuée séparément sur chaque électrode et
ensuite sur les trois ensemble au moyen d'une montre chronographe (ou d'une commande en
base de temps électronique) indiquant la distance couverte par le bras de I'électrode par
rapport a son support fixe.

5.4 Vérification de la capacité assignée du four /AN

Le four, |ayant un garnissage conforme aux prescriptions du fabri :n\pﬂ par une
quantité de matériau dont la qualité a été convenue entre le fabri€ant & ilisateyrnen vue

d'obtenir|une quantité de métal liquide égale a la capacité assignée.

affinée e{ décrassée conformément a une procédure convenue ilisateur
La quantité totale de métal liquide est ensuite coulée jusqu'z pletement
vide, et il convient qu'elle ne soit pas inférieure a la capa les fours

avec coujée par le fond, la quantité adéquate de méta hée dans le four

comme «fond chaud» avant la charge suivante.

5.5 Esisai de court-circuit en fonctio

nem f (r@ appticable aux fours & arc
direct a courant continu)

5.5.1 Généralités

Pour obt de la ligne a haute intengité et du
facteur de dissymétrie dy v ai 5s sont effectuées du cOté primaire du
transformateur et les résu arti Urs ramenées au secondaire.

5.5.2 Détermi: i S de la réactance de la ligne a haute intensité
Les mesures sont g les courts-circuits monophasés en fonctignnement

normal ayec une te
et les pef

6té primaire. On détermine les courants, leg tensions
esure doit étre effectuée aprés la fusion et/oy apres la

surchaufie. Les ‘ i ibles sont représentés a la figure 1 et a la figufe 2. Une
autre méthod 3 tre utilisée par accord mutuel entre le fabricant et I'utilisateur.

NOTE 1 4 ult deNsqQurant des appareils de mesure ainsi que les appareils d'équipement du four radcordés aux
transforma nt\c daps les circuits desquels on a également placé les appareils de mesure pour I'essai
de court-c ent etfe shuntés avant l'essai lorsque la charge des transformateurs de ¢ourant est
dépassée. i, les pinces des électrodes actives du four sont placées au méme |niveau, de

préférencelle‘plus baspgssible. La précision des appareils de mesure utilisés peut ne pas étre de classp inférieure
ao0,5 (iI cohvient d'étalonner les wattmeétres 3 bas facteur de Inuicqsmr'p\

NOTE 2 Il convient de veiller a réduire le flux magnétique dans le noyau du transformateur pour éviter la
saturation.

NOTE 3 Dans le cas d'inductances saturables, il convient de prendre des dispositions particuliéres. Les valeurs
de réactance et de résistance des fours a arc sont significatives uniquement pour les courants sinusoidaux.

5.5.3 Traitement des couplages des enroulements autres que Dd 0 (delta/delta sans
déphasage)

L'équipement du four doit permettre les mesures des courants secondaires avec les instru-
ments correspondants. Du fait que les bobines de Rogowski sont fréquemment utilisées pour
mesurer les courants BT, on doit les équiper d'une unité d'intégration et d'un amplificateur, qui
fournit un signal de déphasage correct. Ainsi, pendant les mesures, les signaux BT sont dispo-
nibles et peuvent confirmer les mesures HT. Les transformateurs d'adaptation représentent
une autre possibilité pour fournir I'image des valeurs HT pour le c6té BT. Il faut alors tenir
compte du couplage des enroulements, ainsi que de la prise du transformateur. Dans les deux
cas, les valeurs BT mesurées peuvent étre utilisées pour les calculs.
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5.3 Measurement of the speed of electrode motion

The measurement is made with manual control of the moving system of the electrodes in two
directions.

NOTE The measurement may be made by another method, for example, using electric signal control.

The measurement of the speed of motion is carried out separately on each electrode and then
on all three together by means of a stop-watch (or electronic time-base control), noting the
distance covered by the electrode arm relative to its fixed support.

5.4 Check of the rated capacity of the furnace

The furn erial, the
quality of of liquid
metal eqpal to the rated capacity. The charge is melted, refined ap ing to a
procedurg agreed between manufacturer and user. The volume of shag & }th that
required.| The total quantity of liquid metal, which is tapped ying the

furnace, should not be less than the rated capacity of the furna ith bottom
tapping, the adequate quantity of molten metal should be leff i } S b|” before
the next ¢harge.

5.5 Carrying out a short-circuit test during normal © S d.c.
direct arc furnaces)

5.5.1 (General

To obtair
factor orf
transformer and the result

symmetry
e of the

5.5.2 Determinatio

The mealsurem are
sinusoidgl voltag S

on under
sses are

determin h figure 1
and in fi between
manufac

NOTE 1 T mers in the
circuits of t when the
load of t trodes are
placed at t led may not
be lower th

NOTE 2

NOTE 3 [mTaseof saturableTeactors speciaprovisions stoutd—be—takem T e arc_furmace Tteactance and

resistance values are significant only for sinusoidal currents.
5.5.3 Treatment of vector groups other than Dd 0 (delta/delta without phase shift)

The furnace equipment shall allow the measurements of the secondary currents with relevant
instruments. Since Rogowski coils are frequently used to measure the LV currents, these shall
be equipped with an integrator unit and an amplifier, which delivers a correct phase shift signal.
Hence, during the measurements, the LV signals are available and can support the HV
measurements. Adaptation transformers represent an alternative possibility to image the
HV values to the LV side. These are to adapt the vector group as well as the transformer tap.
In both cases, the measured LV values can be used for calculations.
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5.5.4 Procédure d'essai

Avant l'essai, le transformateur du four a arc doit étre mis en service sur une prise
suffisamment basse (et la bobine d'inductance mise en service, si elle existe) pour s'assurer
que le courant du four dans les conditions de court-circuit triphasé en service, est aussi voisin
que possible du courant assigné secondaire du four. Les électrodes doivent ensuite étre
abaissées pour que leurs extrémités plongent dans le métal liquide a une profondeur permet-
tant un court-circuit (généralement a la moitié ou aux deux tiers du diamétre de I'électrode),
puis immobilisées.

On doit lire les indications des appareils de mesure lorsque les oscillations des aiguilles ont cessé.

Les essais doivent étre effectués au moins deux fois. Pour chaque essai ésistance et la
formules

suivantes:

Mesure

Calculs des valeurs primaires

z P = Pjp + Pjg + Pic conformément & la fi
(3)

a la figure 2

Electrodsg

RipB (4)

Electrodsg

X1gc =422

_ p2
Ric Bc ~Risc ()

Electrodd A et C plongée

2U1ac
Iha t1ic

= X1ac =422

Riac Z1ac IAC ~ R12AC (6)

NOTE 1 Dans le cas de la tension de mesure Uqp , Uig et Uqc au lieu de Uipg, Uqiac et Uqgc la valeur des
tensions entre phases peut étre calculée par analyse des schémas de vecteur des trois essais de court-circuit
monophasés.

Analyse commune pour trois essais de court-circuit monophasés:

Ren = Ripg + R1ac —RiBC Rin = Ripg + R1pc —Riac Ro = Ripc tRiac —R1aB 7

1A = 5 1B = > 1c = 5 (7)
_ X1aB tX1ac ~X1BC _ X1aB tX1gc ~X1ac _ Xigc tX1ac ~X1aB

Xqp = 2 X1 = 2 Xic = 2 (8)

_[2 2 _ 2 2 _[2 2
Z1n = Rjp T X9 Z1B =y Rig * Xip Z1c = Ric +Xi¢ )
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5.5.4 Test procedure

Before the test, the arc furnace transformer shall be switched to suitably low tapping (reactor
inserted, when installed) to ensure that the furnace current under the three-phase operational
short-circuit conditions are as close as possible to the rated secondary current of the furnace.
The electrodes shall then be lowered to dip their ends into the liquid metal to a depth allowing
for a complete short circuit (usually to half or to two-thirds of the electrode diameter), and
fixed.

The measuring instruments shall be read after the swings of the needles have steadied down.

The tests are carried out at least twice. For every test, the resistance a e reactance of

each pha =

Measurement on primary side

Ina} 118, I1c, U1a, Ui, Uic, P1a, P1B, P1c according to fi
I4a} 118, 11¢, U1aB: U1ac, Uisc: P1aB: P1BC according

Calculatipns of primary values
ZP =Py A ding to figure|2 (3)

Short-cir

— 2 _p2
Ripg X1aB =VZ1a ~Ring (4)
Short-cir
Rigc X1Bc =+ Z&c ~RZ, ()
Short-cir
= 2 _p2
Riac X1ac =4 Ziac ~ Riac 6)
NOTE 1 |Ifthecase of measuring voltage Uqa, Uqp and Uqc mstead of Ujag, UiAC and Uqgc the vatte of phase-

phase voltages can be calculated by analysis of the vector diagrams of the three single-phase short-circuit tests.

Common analysis for the three single-phase short-circuit tests:

Ren = Ripg + Riac ~ RiBC Rin = Ripg + R1pc ~ R1ac Ro = Ripc tRiac — R1aB 7

1A = 5 1B = > 1c = 5 (7)
_ X1aB tX1ac ~X1BC _ X1aB tX1c ~X1ac _ Xigc tX1ac ~X1aB

Xqp = 2 X1 = 2 Xic = 2 (8)

_ [p2 2 _ [z 2 _ [o2 2
ZAn FARjp + XGp Z18 =y Rig * X3 Z1c T Ric + X )
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Rapport des tensions du transformateur de four
kt = — (10)

Feut
Rota =RotB = RotC =RoTm =
3151

(11)

/fMW

[ T005T )

Xorp =Xorp = Xorg = Xopp, =

Ligne a |
enroulem

Rp

Za (15)

Analyse de l'essai de bédances

et réactapces c

(16)

X1,mo (17)

— 2 2
Z1,moyenne - \/R1,m0yenne + X1,moyenne (1 8)

Analyse des trois essais de court-circuit monophasé pour le calcul des valeurs moyennes des
impédances et réactances conformément a la figure 2

Uias +U1ac +U1sc
U1 phase-terre, moyenne = (19)
3V3

_ 1 +tIg +11c
I1,moyenne - f (20)
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Furnace transformer voltage ratio

Uy
kt = —
TS5, (10)
P,
Rroa =Rt = Rroc = Rotm = CUZT (11)
3157
U2 ’
Ukt 2
Xota = Xotg = Xo1e = Xotm = 4| =—2——| -R (12)
2TA 2TB 2TC 2Tm \( 10057 ) 2Tm TN
1
High-curdent line (secondary voltage) for furnace transformers wi tor \gro or Yy
(delta/delta or star/star without phase shift) (see also 5.5.3)
Rp| = (13)
XA m (14)
Za (15)
Analysis hces and
reactancq
P P P
1A B, 11 (16)
12 12
A B c
< U 2 P, ’ U ? P ’
1B 1B 1C 1C
X1,mean NS T + [[_J 12 + [[_J T2 (17)
1A I35 1B I35 1C Iie
— [p2 2
Z1, mean _\/R1,mean +X1,mean (18)

Analysis of three single-phase short-circuit tests for calculating mean values of impedances
and reactances according to figure 2

_ Uia +U1ac +*U1sc
U1 phase-ground, mean — (19)
33

_ I t11g t1ic
I1,mean - 3 (20)
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_ Utphase-terre, moyenne _ Pias t PaC
Z1moyenne = 7 R4, moyenne _3U2—
1,moyenne 1, moyenne
- 2 —p2
X1, moyenne _\/Z1, moyenne R1 moyenne (21)

Dans ces formules:

I, 118, 1
Uia U1B,
Uips, Uy
Pqp, P1B,
PipB, P18
R4p, R1B,
X1a, X1Bs
Z1A, Z1B,
kT

Pcut

It

Uot

ST

UKT

Ratas Rzg

Rotm

XoTA, XoT]

1C

Uic
¢ Uiac

Pqc

Ric

X1c

By X2TC

sont les courants mesurés du cb6té primaire par les ampéremeétres Aa, Ag,
Ac pendant l'essai

sont les tensions de phase mesurées du cbté primaire par les voltmeétres Va,
VB, V¢ pendant I'essai

P pltmeétres
VAB, Vec, Vac pendant I'essai
sont les puissances de phase mesurées du coté meétres
Wa, Wg, We pendant I'essai
sont les puissances interphases mesuréé par les
wattmeétres Wapg, Wpgc pendant 'essai
sont les résistances de phase du circuit 'installation
du four a arc du cété primaire penda
sont les réactances de phase du 'installation
du four a arc du cété primaire
stallation
laquelle
'egsai a été
brise sur
prise sur
prise sur
tage, du
r la prise
r pour la
prise sur
laquelle I'essai a été effectué

X2Tm
Rp, R, R

C

Xa, XB, Xc
Zn, 7B, Z¢

est la réactance de phase secondaire moyenne du transformateur pour la
prise sur laquelle I'essai a été effectué

sont les résistances de phase de la ligne a haute intensité
sont les réactances de phase de la ligne a haute intensité
sont les impédances de phase de la ligne a haute intensité

NOTE 2 Les données concernant le transformateur du four a arc peuvent inclure l'influence de la bobine d'induc-
tance si elle est utilisée. Il convient de prendre des précautions spéciales dans le cas ou la bobine d'inductance
serait saturée pendant I'essai.

NOTE 3 Il convient de prendre en compte les différentes valeurs de la réactance du transformateur sur chaque
prise pour le calcul des caractéristiques sur les prises autres que celles qui ont été utilisées lors de l'essai en

court-circui

t.

La résistance (réactance) de phase adoptée de la ligne a haute intensité est la valeur moyenne
arithmétique des résistances (réactances) déterminée pendant au moins deux essais.
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7 - U1phase-ground,mean R - Pipg + Pipc
1,mean 7 1, mean >
1, mean 3 U1 mean
— 2 _p2
X1,mean _\/21,mean R1,mean (21)

In these formulae:

are the currents measured on the primary side by ammeters Aa, Ag, Ac
1A I1e, I1c during test

are—thephasevottages measuredonmtheprimary-side by vottmeters Va, Vg,
Uta, U1y Uc V¢ during test
U U U are the interphase voltages measured on the pr tmeters
1AB, Y1BC: Y1AC Vag, Vec, Vac during test
are the phase powers measured on the prima Wa, Wg,
P1a, P1i|P1c W during test
p P are the interphase powers measured 6 attmeters
1AB, ©18C Wag, Wgc during test
c furnace
R1p, R1B,
t furnace
X1A, X1Bs
c furnace
Z1A, Z1B,
kt test was
Pcut ned
I test was
2T
test was
Uzt
St h the test
he tap on
Ukt
on which
RoTA, Ré
e tap on
RoTm P
are-the-secondaryphasereactances—ef-thetransfermerforthetapon which

X2TA, X218, X2TC  {he test was performed
is the mean secondary phase reactance of the transformer for the tap on

X2Tm which the test was performed

Rp, RB, Rc are the phase resistances of the high-current line
Xa, X, Xc are the phase reactances of the high-current line

Zn, 7B, Zc are the phase impedances of the high-current line

NOTE 2 The data concerning the arc furnace transformer may include the reactor, if it is used. Special care
should be taken should the reactor saturate during the test.

NOTE 3 Account should be taken of the different values of the transformer reactance on each tap in calculations
of characteristics for taps other than those used in the short-circuit test.

The adopted phase resistance (reactance) of the high-current line is the arithmetic mean value
of resistances (reactances) determined during two or more tests.
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5.5.5 Détermination du facteur de dissymétrie du c6té primaire

Le facteur de dissymétrie est calculé a partir de la formule suivante sur la base des valeurs
des impédances de phase Z4a, Z1B, Z1cC:

VA = Znmi
Kas_z - maxZ min x 100 % (22)
m

ou
Zmax €stl'impédance de phase maximum;
Zmin €est l'impédance de phase minimum;

Z, estla-valeurmovenne-arithmétigue-des-impédances-de-phase /\
m P4 A L L

Le factedr de dissymétrie calculé est déterminé pour le courant d
puissancg assignée du transformateur du four a arc (voir 3.10).

Il conviept que la mesure du facteur de dissymétrie réel sof
données |de I'essai de court-circuit pour le courant correspondan
transformateur du four (voir 3.10).

asgignée du

NOTE 1 Aprés accord entre le fabricant et l'utilisateur, une mesydre du facte Héveloppée
en utilisant|la composante (X) de l'impédance (Z2):

KES-X = (23)
ou
Xmax  €sflla réactance de phase maximale;
Xin esfl la réactance de phase minimale;
X esflla valeur moyenne dri
NOTE 2 lla composante qg_résis e~li 3 que cette
valeur n'es} pas déterminée i S aute intensité, mais essentiellement par leg électrodes
en graphitd.
La moyenrle arithm n tant que
résultat d'epsai.

iques principales de fonctionnement pendant

la la puissance
5.6.1 <
La série i rerid la mesure des caractéristiques suivantes:

a) consgmmation specifique d'énergie électrique pour la fusion (voir 3.21);

b) taux de production spécifique (voir 3.23);

c) facteur de puissance pendant le temps net de maintien de la puissance (voir 3.24, note 3);
d) temps net de maintien de la puissance (voir 3.22).

5.6.2 Conditions d'essais

Les essais doivent étre effectués sur cinq charges de fusion consécutives dans des conditions
normales de fusion (les systémes d'évacuation de fumée et d'épuration, s'ils existent, étant en
fonctionnement).
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5.5.5 Determination of the asymmetry factor on the primary side

The asymmetry factor is calculated on the basis of the value of phase impedances Za, Z4p,
Z1¢c from the following formula:

Kasy = M x 100 % (22)
Zm
where
Zmax 1S the maximum phase impedance;
Zmin is the minimum phase impedance;
Zm is the arithmetic mean value of all phase impedances.

The calcplated asymmetry factor is determined for the furnace curre ihg to the

power raiing of the arc furnace transformer (see 3.10).

Measurement of the actual asymmetry factor should be carried gu cord 2 of the
short-cirquit test for the current corresponding to the power rating of { nsformer
(see 3.1Q).

NOTE 1 After agreement between manufacturer and user, a m : R-the y for can be
developed py using the component (X) of the impedance (2):

X = Xmi

Kas_x - max min (23)
where
Xmax IS the maximum phase reactance;
Xmin I8 the minimum phase reactance;
X is tHe arithmetic mean valueg of all phase eac
NOTE 2 The resistance compopent \qf i a d be considered, because this value i not deter-
mined by the design of the ligh-c i i graphite electrodes.
The arithmetic mean value p 8/as etry\factor from two or more measurements is adopted as the tept result.

5.6 Ddtermina me
5.6.1 (Genera

The test

a) specf]i

b) specifi (see 3.23);

c) powef factor the net power-on time (see 3.24, note 3);
d) net powerentime{see3-22)

5.6.2 Test conditions

The tests shall be carried out during five consecutive heats under normal melting conditions
(fume extraction and cleaning systems, if any, in operation).
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La masse volumique de la charge doit faire I'objet d'un accord entre le fabricant et I'utilisateur.
Pour chaque charge de fusion, on détermine les valeurs suivantes.

a) Consommation d'énergie spécifique électrique pendant le temps net de maintien de la
puissance tirée du rapport de la consommation d'énergie électrique active au poids du

métal:
Epy — E
ep = PO (kWhit) (24)
G
ou
Ept estlalecture de I'appareil de mesure d'énergie active a la fin du temp de maintien de
la ppissamcetkW);

Epy est|la lecture de l'appareil de mesure de I'énergie active au s net de

maiptien de la puissance (kWh);
G  est|e poids du métal coulé (t).

NOTE Sila consommation spécifique est a rapporter a la quantité ille™e : 3 itres mate-
riaux, il convient d'en faire I'objet d'un accord entre le fabricant e s al empérature
de percage, l'injection d’oxygéne, I'injection de fuel, les conditions™de préef ¢ bour I'essai
fass¢nt I'objet d’un accord entre le fabricant et I'utilisateur.

b) Taux|de production spécifique (t/h) pendant le uissance

(voir 8.22)

(25)
ou
tm estle
c) Lava
(26)
ou
Eqt est s net de
maij
Eqo est s net de

mal

La mgsure des énergies électriques réactive et active doit étre faite par un appareil de
mesure triphasé convenable et vérifie, connecté au coté primaire du transformateur.

d) Le temps net de maintien de la puissance (¢y) est mesuré au moyen d'un chronographe
conformément aux définitions (voir 3.22).

5.6.3 Résultats d'essai

Les moyennes arithmétiques des caractéristiques de fonctionnement:

P A t

Ep, moyenne’ ©"moyenne’ moyen’

(27)

m, moyenne

peuvent étre calculées a partir des valeurs de chacun des paramétres relevés pendant les cing
charges de fusion d'essai.
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The bulk density of the load shall be the subject of agreement between manufacturer and user.
For each heat the following values are determined.

a) Specific electrical energy consumption during the net power-on time derived from the ratio
of the active electrical energy consumption to the weight of tapped liquid metal:

Ept - Ep
ep = % (KWht) (24)

where
Ept is the reading of the active energy meter at the end of the net power-on time (kWh);

Ep, is the reading of the active energy meter at the beginning of the net powersan time (kWh);
G  is the mass of tapped liquid metal (t).
NOTE If the specific consumption is to be referred to the quantity of charged rial, this
should be agreed between manufacturer and user. Tapping temperature, ®xygen Nyj | ijection,
scrap preheating conditions for the test should be agreed upon by manufé
b) Specific production rate (t/h) during the net power-on tim
G
p = — (th) (25)
tm
where
tm is thel net power-on time (h)
c) Power factor mean value of the net pawe imeNs:de from the following formula:
(26)
where
Eqt is weter at the end of the net power-on time (kvarh);
Eqo s power-on
time (kvarp
The 1 ans of a
suital
d) Net4 definition
(see
5.6.3 Test result
The arithmetic mean values of the operating characteristics:
Ep, mean’ Pmean’ Amean' tm, mean (27)

can be calculated from the values recorded during the five test heats.
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